

No. 1:24-cv-1702-RC

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PUBLIC COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Michael H. Jacobs (D.C. Bar No. 455043)
Brendan C. Hanley (D.C. Bar No. 1735773)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
T: (202) 624-2500 | F: (202) 628-5116
mjacobs@crowell.com
bhanley@crowell.com

Pro Bono Counsel for Public Counsel

LOCAL CIVIL RULE 7(o) STATEMENTS

Pursuant to D.D.C. LCvR 7(o), pro bono counsel for Public Counsel states as follows:

Public Counsel submits this brief pursuant to this Court’s July 26, 2024 Minute Order setting July 29, 2024 as the deadline to file amicus briefs in support of Plaintiffs.

Plaintiffs consent to the filing of this brief, and the government takes no position as to this amicus participation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE RULE REQUIRES UNREPRESENTED LAY PEOPLE TO ACT LIKE
TRAINED IMMIGRATION LAWYERS 3

II. THE RULE’S ILLEGAL STRINGENT STANDARD IGNORES THE IMPACT OF
TRAUMA..... 8

 A. Trauma Affects the Brain’s Ability to Recall Information 9

 B. Understanding Trauma Is Key To Understanding Claims to Relief 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahmed v. Keisler</i> , 504 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Antonio v. Garland</i> , 58 F.4th 1067 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Clemente-Giron v. Holder</i> , 556 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Conde Quevedo v. Barr</i> , 947 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959, 1965-67 (2020).....	2
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Fiadjoe v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Hernandez-Chacon v. Barr</i> , 948 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	2
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	2
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	2
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)	6
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)	6
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	6

<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)	6
<i>Mashiri v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Mousa v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Niang v. Gonzalez</i> , 492 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Paramasamy v. Ashcroft</i> , 295 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Quintero v. Garland</i> , 998 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2021)	4, 6
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)-(c).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	2, 3, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1231	2, 4
FARRA § 2242(b).....	4
INA § 235(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	2
INA § 241(b)(3)(A).....	4
Regulatory Sources	
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2).....	2
8 C.F.R. §§ 208.30(e)(2)-(3).....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1208.....	4

62 Fed. Reg. 103127
 88 Fed. Reg. 117043
 88 Fed. Reg. 117453
 89 Fed. Reg. 487101
 89 Fed. Reg. 487153
 89 Fed. Reg. 487182
 89 Fed. Reg. 487464
 89 Fed. Reg. 487488
 89 Fed. Reg. 489182

Books & Periodicals

Altaf Saadi, et al., *Associations Between Memory Loss and Trauma in US Asylum Seekers: A Retrospective Review of Medico-Legal Affidavits*, *PLoS One*, 2021 Mar. 23;16(3)9
 Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostics and Statistics Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)9
 Amnesty International, *USA: ‘You Don’t Have Any Rights Here’: Illegal Pushbacks, Arbitrary Detention and Ill-Treatment of Asylum-Seekers in the United States* (2018)8
 Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, American Immigration Council, *Access to Counsel in Immigration Court* (2016)7
 Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., *Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication*, 60 *Stan. L. Rev.* 295 (2007)8
 Jessica Chaudhary, *Memory and Its Implications for Asylum Decisions*, 6 *J. Health & Biomedical L.* 37 (2010)9
 Katrin Schock, et al., *Impact of Asylum Interviews on the Mental Health of Traumatized Asylum Seekers*, 6 *Eur. J. Psychotraumatology* 1 (2015)10
 Kristin W. Samuelson, *Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder and Declarative Memory Functioning: A Review*, 13 *Dialogues Clinical Neurosci.* 346 (2011)9
 Madeline Blesi, *Stuck in Limbo: How a Circuit Split in Immigration Proceedings Creates Uncertainty Among Those Applying for Asylum*, *U. Cin. L. Rev. Blog* (Mar. 4, 2022)5

Melanie Randall & Lori Haskell, *Trauma-Informed Approaches to Law: Why Restorative Justice Must Understand Trauma and Psychological Coping*, 36 Dalhousie L.J. 501 (2013).....9

Sarah Katz & Deeya Haldar, *The Pedagogy of Trauma-Informed Lawyering*, 22 Clinical L. Rev. 359 (2016)10

Sarah Stillman, *When Deportation is a Death Sentence*, The New Yorker, Jan. 8, 2018.....3

Brenda Star Adams & Sarah Abraham, *Trauma-Informed Lawyering Is Our Professional Responsibility*, Daily J. (Mar. 10, 2023).....10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-08-940, *U.S. Asylum System: Significant Variation Existed in Asylum Outcomes Across Immigration Courts and Judges* (2008).....8

Virginia State Bar, *Trauma-informed Representation – Practicing with Empathy* (Apr. 14, 2023).....10

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. 25347 (Sept. 27, 1996).....2
